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DATE: July 12, 2017
AGENDA ITEM: Consider/Approve resolution for participation in KSBA’s Kentucky
Power Company (KPC) Rate Increase Intervention fund not to exceed $4, 219.

APPLICABLE STATUTE(S), REGULATION(S), BOARD POLICY/PROCEDURE(S):
BOE Policy 01.11

FISCAL/BUDGETARY IMPACT: Maximum cost to the district will be $4,219.
HISTORY/BACKGROUND: On June 28, 2017, the KPC submitted a request to the
Public Service Commission for authority to increase electric rates by nearly $70,000,000.
If approved Kentucky’s public schools will experience an increase of 16% +/-. KSBA

has intervened in the past on issues such as this and is planning to again. The $4,219 is
Floyd County’s maximum cost to participate in the intervention.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION & RATIONALE: Approve as presented.

CONTACT PERSON: Matthew C. Wireman, Director of Finance
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The Floyd County Board of Education does not discriminate on the basis of race, color, national origin, age, religion, marital
status, sex, or disability in employment, educational programs, or activities as set forth in Title IX & VI, and in Section 504.



Resolution of the Board

On June 28, 2017 the Kentucky Power Company requested the Public Service Commission (“PSC”) for
authority to increase electric rates. If approved as submitted individual schools may experience an
increase in excess of 16 percent.

On the Board of Education (“Board”) hereby
authorizes the superintendent to provide funding support to the Kentucky School Boards Association
{"KSBA”) upto $ to represent the interests of the Board before the PSC in Case No, 2017-

00179. The Board will be billed and hereby commits to reimburse KSBA for its share of actual incurred
intervention costs.
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June 29, 2017
Dear Superintendent:

Yesterday, June 28, 2017, the Kentucky Power Company (KPC) submitted a request to the
Public Service Commission for authority to increase electric rates by nearly $70,000,000. If
approved as submitted schools will experience an increase in excess of $1.8 million annually -
16 percent.

iiﬁ',““‘m‘” The PSC is expected to suspend implementation of the proposed rates until November 28, 2017
e 1o permit review of the request and for parties to voice their concerns. The PSC further has

Bl Robertson further noticed that any party wishing to intervene must submit its motion requesting

Futton Independent . f

Joe Brown intervention by July 14, 2017.

Garmard County

Chris Brady . L S .
JJ;":;"S?;"Y KSBA has intervened in past proceedings supported by district contributions to an Intervention
Lawrence Courty Fund. In order for KSBA to intervene in the current case you are being asked for your district to
o e contribute to an Intervention Fund of $30,000 to cover legal and professional witness costs. In
Dlave ey KPC’s 2014 case KSBA was successful in getting the requested annual increase for schools
Larry Dodson reduced by $1,400,000, in part by $500,000, through initiation of a Pilot School Rate. In

i il addition, KPC agreed to provide $400,000 to support energy managers in FY2016 and FY2017.
sl mgﬁ Cost for that case was nearly $20,000. This case is expected to be significantly more

Russsalnke Independent complicated.

Jo Saba!

West oyt frkepernciend

Regional Chairpersons

Atlached is a list showing the cost per district if all or half of the twenty-three affected districts

Karen Byrd contribute. District cost was assigned on the basis of affected K — 12 schools. A request for
i funding from the Council for Better Education (CBE) who has previously provided funding
Campiednaie ey support is pending. To the extent CBE funding is received it will be used to reduce your districts
i pport is p 8 y
w:,wu i contribution.

Anthony Kuklinski

EUEMrism ey

Pamela Marehead-Johason As a first step we are asking that you respond to this email by indicating Yes or No that you will
Martie Templeton recommend to your board to approve participation up to the amount shown in the “Half”
sl participating column. We are asking for an up to commitment as we cannot predict if all

Lee Gty districts will participate. Next please insert that amount in the attached Resolution and present to
pra o your Board for authorization to participate in the intervention and committing the Board to

e reimburse KSBA for the Board’s share of actual incurred costs not to exceed the up to cap of
Kerry mg $30,000. When your Board acts please forward a copy of the approved Resolution for our files
Venita Murphy

P e Your immediate attention to this matter is requested as the Petition for Intervention must be

Worte Coxrey filed with the PSC by July 14.
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District

Ashland Ind.
Boyd County
Breathitt County
Carter County
Fairview Ind.
Flayd County
Greenup County
Hazard Ind.
Jackson Ind.
Jenkins Ind.
Johnson County
Knott County
Lawrence County
Leslie County
Letcher County
Magoffin County
Martin County
Paintsville Ind,
Perry County
Pike County
Pikeville Ind.

Raceland-Worthington ind.

Russell Ind.

Kentucky Power Company
Rate Case Intervention

Cost by District

Share

District's Participating

All

1,641
1,641
1,172
1,172
469
2,813
1,406
703
234
234
1,406
1,641
938
1,172
1,875
1,172
1,172
469
2,344
4,219
469
703
938
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$ 30,000

Half

2,461
2,461
1,758
1,758

703
4,219
2,109
1,055

352

352
2,109
2,461
1,406
1,758
2,813
1,758
1,758

703
3,516
6,328

703
1,055
1,406

Wyt e N e n

allocated on K-12
Schools

Attarney - Client Privilege
Woaork Product

Confidential -Do Not Distribute



