

FLOYD COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION Stephen A. Trimble, Interim Superintendent 106 North Front Avenue Prestonsburg, Kentucky 41653 Telephone (606) 886-2354 Fax (606) 886-8862 www.floyd.kyschools.us

Sherry Robinson- Chair - District 5 Dr. Chandra Varia, Vice-Chair - District 2 Linda C. Gearheart, Member - District 1 William Newsome, Jr., Member - District 3 Rhonda Meade, Member - District 4

DATE: July 12, 2017

AGENDA ITEM: Consider/Approve resolution for participation in KSBA's Kentucky Power Company (KPC) Rate Increase Intervention fund not to exceed \$4, 219.

APPLICABLE STATUTE(S), REGULATION(S), BOARD POLICY/PROCEDURE(S): BOE Policy 01.11

FISCAL/BUDGETARY IMPACT: Maximum cost to the district will be \$4,219.

HISTORY/BACKGROUND: On June 28, 2017, the KPC submitted a request to the Public Service Commission for authority to increase electric rates by nearly \$70,000,000. If approved Kentucky's public schools will experience an increase of 16% +/-. KSBA has intervened in the past on issues such as this and is planning to again. The \$4,219 is Floyd County's maximum cost to participate in the intervention.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION & RATIONALE: Approve as presented.

CONTACT PERSON: Matthew C. Wireman, Director of Finance

Director

Superintendent

Resolution of the Board

On June 28, 2017 the Kentucky Power Company requested the Public Service Commission ("PSC") for authority to increase electric rates. If approved as submitted individual schools may experience an increase in excess of 16 percent.

On	the	Board of Education ("Board") hereby	
authorizes the super	intendent to provide funding s	upport to the Kentucky School Boards Association	
	•	erests of the Board before the PSC in Case No. 2017	
00179. The Board wi intervention costs.	ll be billed and hereby commit	s to reimburse KSBA for its share of actual incurred	
	Board of Education	Board of Education	
	Chair		
	Attest		
	Tiele		





260 Democrat Drive Frankfort, KY 40601 1-800-372-2962 • FAX (502) 695-5451 KSBA Website: www.ksba.org

June 29, 2017

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

President
David Webster
Simpson County
President-elect
Ronnle Holmes
Graves County
Immediate Past President
Allen E. Kennedy
Hanoott County

Directors-at-large

Steven Becker Danville Independent Gene Allen East Bernstadt Independent Bill Robertson Fulton Independent Joe Brown Garrand County Chris Brady Jefferson County James See Ramona Malone Newpart Independent Diane Berry Larry Dodson Oldham County Sheila Wicker Davonna Page Russelfville Independent Jo Sabol West Point Independent

Regional Chairpersons

Karen Byrd Pat Hall phelisville Independent Kim Croley Corbin Inde Anthony Kuklinski wn Independ Pamela Morehead-Johnson Eminence Independent Martie Templeton Hickman County William Owens Lee County Larry Yeager Mercer County Mona Vice Micholas County Kerry Young Warren County Venita Murphy Webster Count Susan Cable

Wolfe County

Katrina Kinman

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
Make Armstrong
ASSOCIATE DIRECTORY
BOARD TEAM DEVELOPMENT
Kern Schelling
CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER
Stephen B. Smith
GOVERNMENTAL RELATIONS
Enc Kennedy
MEMBER SUPPORT SERVICES
Brad Hughes
POULCY & PROCEDURES SERVICES

Dear Superintendent:

Yesterday, June 28, 2017, the Kentucky Power Company (KPC) submitted a request to the Public Service Commission for authority to increase electric rates by nearly \$70,000,000. If approved as submitted schools will experience an increase in excess of \$1.8 million annually - 16 percent.

The PSC is expected to suspend implementation of the proposed rates until November 28, 2017 to permit review of the request and for parties to voice their concerns. The PSC further has further noticed that any party wishing to intervene must submit its motion requesting intervention by July 14, 2017.

KSBA has intervened in past proceedings supported by district contributions to an Intervention Fund. In order for KSBA to intervene in the current case you are being asked for your district to contribute to an Intervention Fund of \$30,000 to cover legal and professional witness costs. In KPC's 2014 case KSBA was successful in getting the requested annual increase for schools reduced by \$1,400,000, in part by \$500,000, through initiation of a Pilot School Rate. In addition, KPC agreed to provide \$400,000 to support energy managers in FY2016 and FY2017. Cost for that case was nearly \$20,000. This case is expected to be significantly more complicated.

Attached is a list showing the cost per district if all or half of the twenty-three affected districts contribute. District cost was assigned on the basis of affected K – 12 schools. A request for funding from the Council for Better Education (CBE) who has previously provided funding support is pending. To the extent CBE funding is received it will be used to reduce your districts contribution.

As a first step we are asking that you respond to this email by indicating Yes or No that you will recommend to your board to approve participation up to the amount shown in the "Half" participating column. We are asking for an up to commitment as we cannot predict if all districts will participate. Next please insert that amount in the attached Resolution and present to your Board for authorization to participate in the intervention and committing the Board to reimburse KSBA for the Board's share of actual incurred costs not to exceed the up to cap of \$30,000. When your Board acts please forward a copy of the approved Resolution for our files

Your immediate attention to this matter is requested as the Petition for Intervention must be filed with the PSC by July 14.

Sincerely,

Kerri Schelling

Associate Executive Director

Cc: Ron Willhite

		Share			
District		District's Participating			
		All	Half		
Ashland Ind.	\$	1,641	\$ 2,461		
Boyd County	\$	1,641	\$ 2,461		
Breathitt County	\$	1,172	\$ 1,758		
Carter County	\$	1,172	\$ 1,758 \$ 703		
Fairview Ind.	\$	469	\$ 703		
Floyd County	\$	2,813	\$ 4,219		
Greenup County	\$	1,406	\$ 2,109 \$ 1,055 \$ 352 \$ 352		
Hazard Ind.	\$	703	\$ 1,055		
Jackson Ind.	\$	234	\$ 352		
Jenkins Ind.	\$	234	\$ 352		
Johnson County	\$	1,406	\$ 2,109		
Knott County	\$	1,641	\$ 2,461		
Lawrence County	\$	938	\$ 1,406		
Leslie County	\$	1,172	\$ 1,758		
Letcher County	\$	1,875	\$ 2,813		
Magoffin County	\$	1,172	\$ 1,758		
Martin County	\$	1,172	\$ 1,758		
Paintsville Ind.	\$	469	\$ 703		
Perry County	\$	2,344	\$ 3,516		
Pike County	\$	4,219	\$ 6,328		
Pikeville Ind.	\$	469	\$ 703		
Raceland-Worthington Ind.	\$	703	\$ 1,055		
Russell Ind.	\$	938	\$ 1,406		
	\$	30,000	allocated on K-12 Schools		